

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SC No. 166129

v

COA No. 359130

EFRAN PAREDES, JR.,

Berrien CC No. 1989-001127-FC

Defendant-Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 30, 2023

RECEIVED by MSC 11/30/2023 10:13:56 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTION PRESENTED..... vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND LEGAL LANDSCAPE 2

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Michigan Constitution’s prohibition on cruel or unusual punishments is broader and more protective than the Eighth Amendment, including in ways that limit severe punishment of youth. 10

 II. Sentencing children to life in prison without the possibility of parole violates Article 1, § 16 of the Michigan Constitution..... 13

 A. First Factor: A sentence of life in prison without any possibility of parole is an unacceptably severe punishment to impose for any offense committed by a child. 14

 B. Second Factor: The sentence has become unusual in Michigan and is disproportionate to other offenders and offenses. 17

 C. Third Factor: The sentence is now highly unusual, as it is prohibited in a majority of states, is rarely imposed in the vast majority of states, and is banned internationally. 19

 D. Fourth Factor: The sentence is in stark and irreconcilable conflict with the goal of rehabilitation because it is impossible to predict at sentencing that a young person is beyond repair. 20

 III. This Court’s decade-old, vacated decision in *People v Carp* does not preclude a determination that imposing life-without-parole punishment on children is now unconstitutional. 26

 A. *Carp* was vacated in full and not just in part, so it should be treated as carrying no precedential weight. 26

 B. *Carp* is no longer good law under Article 1, § 16 because it has been undermined by subsequent factual and legal developments, it is unworkable, and continuing to rely on it would be unjust. 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

WORD-COUNT STATEMENT 35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carp v Michigan</i> , 577 US 1186; 136 S Ct 1355; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016)	27
<i>Davis v Michigan</i> , 577 US 1186; 136 S Ct 1356; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016)	27
<i>Diatchenko v Dist Attorney for Suffolk Dist</i> , 466 Mass 655; 1 NE3d 270 (2013).....	12, 14, 15, 23
<i>Estelle v Gamble</i> , 429 US 97; 97 S Ct 285; 50 L Ed 2d 251 (1976)	2
<i>Glossip v Gross</i> , 576 US 863; 135 S Ct 2726; 192 L Ed 2d 761 (2015)	18
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	passim
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991)	11
<i>Hill v Whitmer</i> , unpublished opinion and order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, issued June 2, 2020 (Case No. 10-14568).....	15
<i>Jones v Mississippi</i> , 593 US __; 141 S Ct 1307; 209 L Ed 2d 390 (2021).....	5, 16
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	30
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020).....	28
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190; 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)	5, 9, 21
<i>Paige v Sterling Hts</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006)	33
<i>PDK Labs Inc v US Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 360 US App DC 344; 362 F3d 786 (2004).....	28
<i>People v Boykin</i> , 510 Mich 171; 987 NW2d 58 (2022).....	6
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014), vacated 577 US 1186 (2016)	passim
<i>People v Carp</i> , 499 Mich 903 (2016)	27, 28
<i>People v Davis</i> , 499 Mich 903 (2016)	27, 28
<i>People v Eliason</i> , 300 Mich App 293; 833 NW2d 357 (2013), remanded sub nom <i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440 (2014)	24
<i>People v Graves</i> , 458 Mich 476; 581 NW2d 229 (1998)	30
<i>People v Hyatt</i> , 316 Mich App 368; 891 NW2d 549 (2016), aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom <i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89 (2018)	24, 26
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972).....	11, 12, 20, 31
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022)	passim
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018).....	16
<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301; 987 NW2d 85 (2022).....	passim

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 30, 31

People v Taylor (On Remand), unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 9, 2023 (Docket No. 325834)..... 26

People v Taylor, 510 Mich 112; 987 NW2d 132 (2022) 6, 16, 17, 32

People v Wheeler, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 24, 2022 (Docket No. 354746), rev'd in part and vacated in part 981 NW2d 721 (Mich, 2022)..... 26

Pohutski v Allen Park, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)..... 30

Robinson v Detroit, 461 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000) 30, 31

Roper v Simmons, 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)..... passim

State v Bassett, 192 Wash 2d 67; 428 P3d 343 (2018) passim

State v Sweet, 879 NW2d 811 (Iowa, 2016) 12, 16, 23, 32

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 16 passim

US Const, Am VIII 10

Statutes

MCL 769.25 7, 18, 25

MCL 769.25a 18, 25

MCL 791.233 25

Rules

MCR 6.501 26

MCR 7.312 vii

Other Authorities

Brief for the American Psychological Association et al as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Miller v Alabama*, 567 US 460 (2012) (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647) 22

Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *Juvenile Life Without Parole: Unusual. Unequal.* (2023)..... 6, 19

Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *States That Ban Life Without Parole for Children* (accessed November 28, 2023)..... 6

Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *Tipping Point: A Majority of States Abandon Life-Without-Parole Sentences for Youth* (2018) 5, 19

De la Vega & Leighton, *Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice*, 42 USFL Rev 983, 985 (2008)..... 20

Death Penalty Information Center, *State by State* (accessed November 28, 2023)..... 15

Galvan, Moffitt & Poldrack, *New Brain Science Shows Future Dangerousness Cannot Be Predicted in Defendants Under 21*, American Constitution Society (July 1, 2020)..... 22

Marshall, *Miller v Alabama and the Problem of Prediction*, 119 Colum L Rev 1633 (2019)..... 22

Michigan Department of Attorney General, *MI AG Nessel and MDOC Director Announce Settlement in Doe Case* (February 27, 2020)..... 15

Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth Serving Natural Life Sentences (accessed November 28, 2023) 16

Rovner, *Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview*, Sentencing Project (April 7, 2023)..... 6, 20

Sentencing Project, *Youth in Adult Courts, Jails, and Prisons* (December 2021)..... 15

Swift, *Significant Racial Discrepancies in Michigan’s Juvenile Life Without Parole Population, Report Finds*, Juvenile Justice Information Exchange (May 18, 2012) 17

Thompson, *Congress to Examine Juvenile Life Without Parole — A Human Rights Stain for the U.S.*, ACLU (September 11, 2008)..... 20
